CF: solid growth and profitability

Robust new loans trend in volumes and mix

Loan book growth trajectory fostering NII trend

CoR and asset quality unchanged at best -ever levels

CIB: strong revenues, mkt volatility

Healthy advisory, lending and CMS performance

Lower trading profits

Asset quality confirmed as excellent

Giuseppe Baldelli appointed Co -Head CIB

WM: strong NNM

û2.1bn NNM,  ~2/3 from AUM/AUA, despite tough market conditions

Management fees high and resilient (û83m), lower upfront fees

(BlackRock booked in 1H22) and no perf fees (vs û10m in 2Q).

Ongoing investments in distribution

Marco Carreri appointed Chairman of CheBanca!

8

RECORD DPS û0.75 (UP 14% YOY)  - TOTAL PAYOUT @100%

DPS up to û0.75
(up 14% YoY)

0.47 0.47

0.66
0.75

FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22

(û)

In last 2Y û1.5bn of cumulative

shareholder remuneration

0.41 0.41 0.1
0.57 0.63

0.2

0.2

FY18 FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22

Cash dividend Buy-back

(ûbn )

Executive summary Section 1

With a solid capital base: CET1 well above requirements, with low sensitivity to risk factors

(>û300m overlays on credit exposures, low IT Govies incidence @49% of CET1, low RWA volatility)

ECB
dividend

ban

12.1
13.3 14.2 14.1

16.1 16.3 15.7

8.75 8.25 8.25 8.25 7.94 7.94 7.90

June16 June17 June18 June19 June20 June21 June22

CET1 % Phase-in SREP CET1 %

70%70%48%43%38% ECB ban

~100%

Cash payout

Total payout

50%

~70%

In line with BP19 -23 targets

0.4

1.4
1.9

0.2

0.3-0.6

4Y 2012/15 4Y 2016/19 BP 19-23T

Cash dividend Buyback

2.2-2.51.5
(ûbn )

9

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

J-16 N-16 M-17 J-17 N-17 M-18 J-18 N-18 M-19 J-19 N-19 M-20 J-20 N-20 M-21 J-21 N-21 M-22 J-22

MB 54.6% EU banks -6.6% ITA banks 4.6% Ftse Mib 19.5%

MB OUTPERFORMED THE SECTOR

BY FINANCIAL RESULTS AND MARKET PERFORMANCE

Last 6Y performance MEDIOBANCA ITALIAN BANKS1 avg. EUROPEANBANKS1 avg.

Revenues (6Y CAGR2) +6% 0% 0%

Net interest income / fees (6Y CAGR 2) +3% / +11% -2% / +1% 0% / +5%

PBT (6Y CAGR2) +8% +2% +2%

Net loans (6Y CAGR2) +7% +1% +2%

Employees (6Y CAGR2) +4% -3% -1%

ROTE3 10% 7% 8%

Cost/income ratio 3 46% >50% <70%

Gross NPLratio 4 2.6% 3.7% 2.4%

1) Peer group: main European (Italy, France, Spain, Germany, UK, Switzerland& Netherlands) banks covered by  MB Securities.
2) 6YCAGR: June16/22 Mediobanca, Dec15/21 peers
3) June22 for Mediobanca, Dec21 peers
4) EBA Risk Dashboard ðData as of Sept 2021
Source: Nasdaq IR Insight, company annual reports, MB Securities, other figures from public. Employees: Bank of Italy

û Mediobanca =  +55% (Total Shareholders Return: 98%)

ITA Banks =  +5% (TSR: 25%)

EU Banks =  -7% (TSR: 19%)

Executive summary  Section 1

10

MEDIOBANCA ON TRACK TO REACH BP23 FINANCIAL TARGETS

TFAs up to û83bn

4YCAGR +8%